
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

Heaton, Hollyer, Vassie and Wells 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18 January 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
Until the end of January 2022, the Council is reverting to holding its 
scrutiny meetings remotely in the interests of minimising any risks to 
the public, elected Members and staff during the continuing Covid 
pandemic. Meetings continue to be held in accordance with statutory 
requirements. Scrutiny Committees are non-decision making bodies 
and as such this remote meeting will not be regarded as a formal 
meeting of the Committee. It provides an opportunity for Members of 
the Committee to comment upon the business set out in the agenda, 
without making formal decisions. Members of the public may register 
to speak as set out below: 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Housing and Community 

Safety Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 19 October 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 14 
January 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The public meeting 
can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Finance and Performance Quarter 2 Monitor 
2021/22   

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 This report provides details of the 2021/22 second quarter 
monitoring position for both finance and performance across 
Housing & Community Safety. The paper incorporates data to 
September 2021, which was reported to Executive on 18th 
November 2021.  
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

5. Safer York Partnership Priority: Tackling High 
Risk Antisocial Behaviour   

(Pages 15 - 44) 

 This report provides an overview of how Antisocial behaviour (ASB) 
is tackled in the city, focusing on the work of the joint North 
Yorkshire Police/City of York Council Community Safety Hub and 
the plans to develop that approach based on learning from delivery 
during the challenges of COVID. 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 45 - 46) 
 To discuss the committee’s Work Plan for 2021/22. 

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 
 
Democracy Officer 
Joseph Kennally 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: 01904 551573 

 Email: joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 19 October 2021 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Heaton, Hollyer and Vassie 

Apologies Councillors Baker and Wells 

 

24. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Pavlovic declared a pecuniary interest in relation to the item 
Finance and Performance Quarter 1 Monitor 2021/22, he highlighted the 
section about MP requests and that he worked part time for one of York’s 
MP’s whose office made the requests.  

 
 
25. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
26. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
27. Finance and Performance Quarter 1 Monitor 2021/22  
 

The Committee considered the Finance and Performance Quarter 1 
Monitor for 2021/22 and enquired about the debt and options regarding 
repayment and the length of time to repay. Officers outlined that the 
Council would consider options when it was due to start its repayment 
which would consider things such as interest to be paid, it was noted that 
the Council faced a challenge as under the current government model the 
Council did not make money on social housing and when the Self-financing 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Settlement was agreed with government forecasts had put Council revenue 
in relation to housing as higher than they have been.  
 
The impact of things such as Covid-19 and Brexit were touched on and it 
was confirmed that the Council’s Housing Delivery Program had seen 
delays of up to 9 months. Officers did highlight however, that the 
investment from the private sector in house building in York was strong, but 
this would mean a continued issue surrounding access to resources in the 
short term.  
 
Members highlighted issues raised by residents about accessing 
broadband and superfast broadband, even on streets where it had been 
installed. Officers asked that Members contact them about any specific 
examples and they will raise with suppliers. Finally Members enquired 
about the access to data and officers noted its availability online and 
agreed to share the Key Performance Indicator link for members.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee noted the financial and performance 
management position across Housing & Community Safety. 

 
Reason:  To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget and 

performance is effectively scrutinised. 
 
 
28. Housing Service - impacts of Brexit and Covid  
 

The Committee received a wide ranging update on the impact Covid-19 
and Brexit had had on the work of Housing Services. It was noted that the 
team had continued to work to deliver a 24 hour service during Covid as 
well as undertaking work to stop anyone sleeping rough during the first 
lockdown. Areas such as Voids were highlighted as particularly having 
been affected which had created a backlog of work. Accessing resources 
and trained trades workers were also highlighted as significant problems 
which had affected the work of the service.  
 
Staffing levels in Housing Services were raised by Members and whether it 
had been affected by the Councils additional controls on recruitment 
related to Covid-19. Officers explained that due to the Council finances and 
the impact of Covid-19 additional scrutiny on recruitment had been put in 
place by the Corporate
[...]
 well as, directing people to support such as that from York 
Advice Network residents were always encouraged to get the best energy 
deals. Members suggested that Community Hubs could potentially support 
residents about finding energy deals and support. It was also noted that 
would to create more energy efficient homes would have a positive impact 
for residents energy bills.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the impact of Brexit and Covid-19 on Housing Services; 
ii. Officers to explore what support could be provided at 

Community Hubs regarding energy bills. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee remain aware of the ongoing 

challenges within Housing Services.  
 
 
 

Page 3



29. Housing Energy Efficiency Strategy  
 

Officers introduced the Housing Energy Efficiency Strategy, they noted the 
Government’s plans for the UK to become net carbon zero by 2050 and 
York’s commitment to achieve this by 2030. It was confirmed that more 
than 30% of York’s Co2 emissions came from housing. Discussing the 
strategy Members requested additional context surrounding the cost of 
retrofit in York be provided, they highlighted that a full retrofit would be an 
expensive challenge but the Council could benefit from outlining an 
estimated cost. 
 
Members raised the prospect and challenge of creating programs that 
would encourage investors to get involved in retrofit. It was discussed what 
programs could be used such as upfront investment from the Council. It 
was confirmed that there were mechanisms to retain costs incurred to 
retrofit properties that are subject to right to buy.  
 
The Committee discussed current housing data to ensure the Council was 
aware of the level of installation in Council properties. The Local Plan was 
also raised and what policies were outlined around the required level of 
energy efficiency. Officers noted that the Council was working on the 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document to go alongside the Local Plan 
which would include requirements relating to energy efficiency of homes 
being built.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Committee requested that the Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document be brought to the Committee to be 
reviewed prior to its finalisation.  

 
Reason: To allow the Committee the opportunity to feed into the 

production of the Housing Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
 
30. Report on the Homeless Winter Night Provision 2021/22  
 

The Committee were provided with a update on the Homeless Winter Night 
Provision 2021/22, it was confirmed that Covid-19 had reduced the 
services initial numbers of homelessness. The Council had maintained 
relationships with hotels that provided additional accommodation in the first 
lockdown should the Council need to access it again. Members were 
provided with a wide range of work that was undertaken to support people 
to avoid becoming homeless and supporting those that do.  
 

Page 4



Members enquired about the use of former care homes after the Council 
had been able to reopen Cromby House. Officers noted Cromby House 
had provided a good opportunity but that there was not another former care 
home in a state that would make it suitable to use in the same way. 
Enquires were also made about Probation Services recommending people 
present in York, officers noted while not common it could be to do with a 
lack of provision in a home authority. Members also discussed the 
projected rise this year in people presenting to the service and whether this 
was expected to return to previous year’s levels, Officers noted that the 
number of people presenting fluctuated and not one indicator could be 
accounted for the rise, therefore, it would be challenging to predict a 
decrease. They did highlight areas such as a rise in domestic violence 
having an impact and that work continued to be focused on the prevention 
of homelessness to ensure people remained in safe housing.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee noted the report on the Homeless Winter Night 
Provision 2021/22. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee can provide input into the Councils 

the Homeless Winter Night Provisions for 2021/22 
 
 
31. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the Committees work plan for 2021/22.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee work plan was noted.  
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has a plan of work for 2021/2022. 

 
 
32. Urgent Business  
 

The Committee received a presentation on the Decent Homes Standard 
which outlined the changes made since 2016 which showed how the 
Council identified homes that did not meet the standard. The Committee 
requested that a report providing an update on the homes not currently 
confirmed as having passed being a ‘decent home’ be brought to the 
Committees meeting in April.  
 
 

Page 5



Resolved: 
 

i. Report on the Decent Homes Standard be brought to the 
Committees meeting at the 19th April 2022 meeting.  

 
Reason: To provide the Committee with a update on the work undertaken 

to tackle homes not identified as a ‘decent home’.  
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 8.38 pm]. 

Page 6



Page 1 
 

 

 

  
 

 

   

Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

18 January 2022  

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
Finance and Performance Quarter 2 Monitor 2021/22 
 
Summary  
 

1. This report provides details of the 2021/22 second quarter monitoring 
position for both finance and performance across Housing & 
Community Safety. The paper incorporates data to September 2021, 
which was reported to Executive on 18th November 2021.  
 
Recommendations 

2. The Committee is asked to note the financial and performance 
management position across Housing & Community Safety. 
 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget 

and performance is effectively scrutinised 
 

Financial Monitor 2 2021/22 

 
3. The table below provides a more detailed breakdown of the forecasts 

for services 
[...]
k due 
to the number of void properties and the work required to bring the 
properties to a lettable standard.  Housing Operations & Building 
Services have been working together to improve the turnaround of 
void properties and commenced a pilot scheme at the beginning of 
October to reduce the void days across the central areas.  This 
shortfall in rental income also impacts the service charges income, 
which has a shortfall of £40k. These pressures will be offset by lower 
than budgeted debt costs as both the interest rate on debt being 
lower than that modelled in the business plan and land for the 
Housing Delivery Programme has not been appropriated as planned.  
Overall the HRA is forecasting to come in on budget at quarter 2.  

10. The HRA working balance as at 31 March 2021 was £28.8m.  The 
HRA projected outturn means that the working balance will reduce to 
£27.2m at 31 March 2022.  This compares to the balance forecast 
within the latest business plan of £26.8m. 
 

11. The working balance has been increasing in order to start repaying 
the £121.5m debt that the HRA incurred as part of self financing in 
2012. The current business plan assumes that reserves are set aside 
to enable to the debt to be repaid over the period 2023/24 to 2042/43. 
 
Performance – Service Delivery 
 

12. In spite of the many challenges that the organisation and City has 
faced over the last year, performance across the wider organisation, 
not just the Council plan indicators, has continued to remain high and 
continues to compare favourably when benchmarked against other 
areas with similar characteristics to York. Whilst Covid and the 
actions taken to tackle the global pandemic have in places affected 
performance in the short-term, the general pattern for data and 
information monitored by the Council is that levels of resident and 
customer satisfaction, timeliness and responsiveness, as well as 
various directorate and service based indicators, have remained 
positive.
[...]
 
 
Contact Details 

 

Authors: Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Head of Business Intelligence 

 
Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Place 

Report 
Approved 

x 
Date 7/1/22 

 

Wards Affected: All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 

Glossary of Abbreviations used in the report:  
 
ASB Anti-social behaviour 
CIPFA Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
CPN Competitive Procedure with Negotiation 
CYC City of York Council 
EPC Energy Performance Certificate 
HRA Housing Revenue Account 
ICT Information Communication Technology 
NHS National Health Service 
SAP Standard Assessment Procedure 

 

Page 14



 

 

  
 

   

 
Housing and Community Safety Policy &  
Scrutiny Committee 

           18 January 2022 

 
Report of Director of Place 

 

Safer York Partnership Priority: Tackling High Risk Antisocial Behaviour  

Summary 

1. At the request of the Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee, this report provides an overview of how Antisocial behaviour 
(ASB) is tackled in the city, focusing on the work of the joint North 
Yorkshire Police/City of York Council Community Safety Hub and the 
plans to develop that approach based on learning from delivery during the 
challenges of COVID. 

2. Legislative Framework 

Anti-social behaviour is defined in law (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) as 
conduct that has caused, or is likely to cause harassment, alarm, or 
distress to any person.  In 2014, the legislation with which to tackle anti-
social behaviour was streamlined within the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014 to enable issues to be dealt with more effectively 
at the local level. This legislation puts the victim at the heart of the 
response to anti-social behaviour, making the tools and powers flexible 
to ensure that local agencies are able to respond to the different forms of 
anti-social behaviour within the
[...]
effort, the constraints of organisational 
work patterns (police working shifts, council staff largely working 
Monday-Friday 9am-5pm) and communications. 

 The Hub was designed to bring a team of police officers dedicated to 
tackling antisocial behaviour together with council anti-social behaviour 
and neighbourhood enforcement officers and provide them with a case 
management system to facilitate the sharing of information and the use 
of their respective powers to address complex cases of anti-social 
behaviour.  The project was initially supported by Police Innovation 
(Home Office) funding and was shortlisted to the finals of the Princes 
Trust Finance for the Future Award in 2015.  As a result of the success 

Page 16



 

of the project, North Yorkshire Police rolled out the Community Safety 
Hub model forcewide, with a hub established in each District. 

4.1 York’s Community Safety Hub is managed by Head of Community Safety 
supported by two Community Safety Managers and a police sergeant. 
Community Safety Manager: Neighbourhood Safety manages a team of 
four Antisocial Behaviour Officers who deal with tenancy related 
antisocial behaviour. Community Safety Manager: Neighbourhood 
Enforcement manages a team of nine Neighbourhood Enforcement 
Officers who deal with environmental antisocial behaviour.  The police 
sergeant manages a team of four warranted police officers who are 
dedicated to dealing with antisocial behaviour and largely work day shifts 
to facilitate partnership working with the council staff within the team and 
wider council services and other key partners.  The team is supported by 
two partnership support officers, fulfilling administrative duties to support 
the hub. 

4.2 The team manage cases using a system called Orcuma FIRst.  This was 
procured by North Yorkshire Police as a secure shared case 
management system to ensure that information from police systems can 
be uploaded into cases and shared with the council officers in the
[...]
all but the most 
serious cases throughout much of 2020, making enforcement action 
difficult.  Whilst evidence gathering could continue, there was no defined 
end date to work towards as in addition to the closure of the courts, there 
would inevitably be a backlog of cases once they resumed business.  In 
order to ensure that this did not impact adversely on victims and 
communities impacted by antisocial behaviour, the community safety hub 
were required to look at alternative measures to address issues.  This 
required more partnership working, including utilising support from the 
voluntary sector to work with victims and perpetrators. 

Page 19



 

6.4 Early intervention and prevention 

 Addressing problems through a more holistic approach in the absence of 
enforcement, highlighted the need to be looking at problems earlier and 
putting in place an early intervention and prevention approach to ‘nip 
things in the bud’ before they escalated into difficult to deal with cases. 

6.5 Better Communication between the Neighbourhood Policing Teams and 
Community Safety Hub 

 Prior to COVID, the neighbourhood policing team inspectors had regular 
contact with the Community Safety Hub, both attending meetings at West 
Offices and also on an informal basis.  With officers working from home, 
this contact was reduced, leading to concerns that issues may take 
longer to be brought to the attention of the hub.  Daily meetings (initially 
by telephone conference call and later via Teams) were established 
involving community safety hub, neighbourhood policing teams and 
public protection. These were underpinned by analysis of police calls for 
service for antisocial behaviour over the previous 24 hour period and 
discussion of emerging issues, repeat locations, victims and nominals of 
interest.  This ensures that issues are brought to the attention of the 
community safety hub at a much earlier stage, enabling problem solving 
meetings and plans to be developed. 

6.6
[...]
ss or individual has been identified consistently 
through the daily meeting, a master case will be set up on the Community 
Safety Hub case management system Orcuma, immediately allowing 
evidence gathering to commence and ensuring that all officers in the hub 
are aware. 

8.2 The York Outer Antisocial Behaviour Strategic Meeting Chaired by Head 
of Community Safety will continue on a monthly basis. A decision has 
been taken by the City Centre group that it is duplicating the work of the 
BID Safe and Secure Group and that there is no further requirement for 
a separate group under Safer York Partnership.  The Outer group 
identifies hotspots, commissions the establishment of problem solving 
groups to address specific issues and oversees the delivery of problem 
solving plans.  Additionally, it agrees resourcing of joint days of action 
and community engagement events which fall outside the remit of routine 
service delivery. 

Page 23



 

8.3 A monthly full team meeting of community safety hub team members 
takes place monthly where all ASB emerging issues are discussed and 
consideration given to the powers available within the hub to support 
multi-agency problem solving.   

8.4 A new service level agreement between Housing and Community Safety 
has been agreed, underpinned by a joint virtual team day. This included 
developing the relationship between the two teams, establishing clearer 
pathways for referring cases earlier in the process from Housing to the 
Community Safety Hub and using the expertise of Community Safety 
Hub Officers to support Housing Management Officers dealing with 
complex cases. 

8.5 The revisions to the delivery model will be included in the refresh of the 
Community Safety Strategy 2020=23 under the priority of Tackling High 
Risk Antisocial behaviour. 

9. Role of Ward Councillors 

 In both of the case studies outlined, the Community Safety Hub worked 
closely with the ward councillors to ensure that they were engaged with 
t
[...]
er 

No other implications identified 

Risk Management 
 
13. There are no identified risks relevant to this report. 

 
Conclusions 
 

14. Lessons learnt during COVID facilitated the review of the community 
safety hub and the approach to tackling antisocial behaviour through a 
multiagency problem solving approach.  This will be reflected in the 
refresh of the Community Safety Strategy 2020-23. 
 
 

Page 25



 

 
Recommendation 
 

15. Members are asked to note and contribute their views on the delivery of 
work to tackle antisocial behaviour  and how this is reflected in the 
refresh of this priority within the Community Safety Strategy  
 
Reason 
 

16. To involve members in the development of service delivery in tackling 
antisocial behaviour in York.   
 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Jane Mowat  
Head of Community Safety  
Tel:  01904 555742 
Jane.mowat@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Neil Ferris 
Director of Economy & Place 
 

  

Report Approved X Date 10/01/2022 

     
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
 
Community Safety Strategy 2020-23 
 
Abbreviations 
CYC- City of York Council  
NYP- North Yorkshire Police  
BID- Business Improvement District  
MIY- Make it York 
ASB- Anti-Social Behaviour  

Page 26

mailto:Jane.mowat@york.gov.uk


 

MARAC- Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference  
NEO- Neighbourhood Enforcement Officer   
NYCC- North Yorkshire County Council  
NFU- National Farmers Union  
PSPO- Public Space Protection Orders 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

Appendix A 
 

TOOLS AND POWERS TO TACKLE ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
 

Informal Interventions 
 
Verbal or Written Warning:  Police, Council or Housing officer should be 
satisfied there is evidence of ASB. The warning should be specific to the 
behaviour in question, why it is not acceptable and the impact it is having 
on the victim or comm
[...]
ctober Decent Homes Standard 
update

Retrofit Strategy 
Discussion

Winter homelessness 
provision

Q1 Finance Monitor

HCS Tuesday 14 December 
(Forum)

Background to and 
proposed approach to the
‘Resilient communities 
scrutiny review’

HCS Tuesday 18 January Q2 Finance Monitor Anti-Social Behavour 
Report (to include 
management of ASB 
from a housing 
tenancy perspective, 
and an opportunity to 
feed in to the review of 
the Safer York 
Partnership strategy)

HCS Tuesday 15 March 
(Forum)

HCS Tuesday 19 April Safer York Partnership Bi-
Annual report

Unassigned Items 
1 Housing Strategy

Page 45 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Finance and Performance Quarter 2 Monitor 2021/22
	5 Safer York Partnership Priority: Tackling High Risk Antisocial Behaviour
	Appendix A - Tackling High Risk ASB
	Appendix B - ASB York 2019-2021
	1.1.pdf
	1.2.pdf
	1.3.pdf
	1.4.pdf
	1.5.pdf
	1.6.pdf
	1.7.pdf
	1.8.pdf
	1.9.pdf

	Appendix C - CYC ASB

	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 18 January 2022 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Heaton, Hollyer, Vassie and Wells 

Apologies Councillor Baker 

 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
34. Minutes  
 

A typographical error was highlighted in paragraph 4 of Minute 28, with 
‘rent arrays’ being corrected to ‘rent arrears’. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held 19 October 2021 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 
 
 
35. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
36. Finance and Performance Quarter 2 Monitor 2021/22  
 

This report provided details of the 2021/22 second quarter monitoring 
position for both finance and performance across Housing & Community 
Safety. The paper incorporated data to September 2021, which was 
reported to Executive on 18th November 2021. The Director of Housing, 
Economy and Regeneration, Head of Housing Delivery and Asset 
Management and Finance Manager, Corporate Finance Team were in 
attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 
 



Officers presented the key points of the report to members, and concerns 
were raised about council house rent arrears which had worsened from 
pre-pandemic levels and stood at around £1.5 million, having remained at 
around that level since March 2021. Officers commented that the reduction 
in Universal Credit and the end of the furlough scheme had created a 
lasting impact, however the new Housing ICT system which was soon to be 
installed was to streamline and rent arrears recovery more efficient. 
Members requested more information and training on how the new system 
will work to enable them to advise constituents. 
 
Officers stated that they were committed to broader customer engagement 
and detailed the processes in place, noting the new Strategy and 
Performance Team within Housing set up to learn more from customer 
feedback. Officers stated that remote working and disruptions to operations 
during the Covid-19 pandemic had made connections with customers much 
more difficult. 
 
The number of general presentations of homelessness had increased 
during the Covid-19 pandemic due to its economic impacts as well as 
household dissolutions. Temporary accommodation was being used to 
house those who had become homeless before they can be resettled in 
council housing or the private sector, and officers agreed to provide 
statistics on this in future reports. 
 
The committee discussed work to reduce the number of void properties in 
the city, which had included the use of external contractors. Members also 
raised concerns about disabled access in new developments and officers 
indicated they would provide members with more details around levels of 
broadband connectivity in the city. 
 
Resolved: 

i.     That the financial and performance management position across 
Housing and Community Safety be noted by the Committee. 
 
Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget 
and performance is effectively scrutinised. 

 
 
37. Safer York Partnership Priority: Tackling High Risk 
Antisocial Behaviour  
 

This report provided an overview of how Antisocial behaviour (ASB) was 
being tackled in the city, and focused on the work of the joint North 
Yorkshire Police/City of York Council Community Safety Hub and the plans 
to develop that approach based on learning from delivery during the 



challenges of COVID. The Head of Community Safety, Youth Justice 
Practice Manager and Superintendent Mark Khan of North Yorkshire Police 
were in attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 
 
The committee discussed the work of the joint North Yorkshire Police and 
City of York Council Community Safety Hub and the plans to develop its 
work based on the learning gained from the challenges of delivery 
experienced during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Officers outlined the current structure of the Community Safety Hub and its 
current approach to tacking anti-social behaviour, which aimed to prevent 
duplication of work and improve co-ordination by sharing information and 
intelligence between North Yorkshire Police and City of York on anti-social 
behaviour and environmental crime. 
 
The Covid-19 had prompted several changes in the work of the Community 
Safety Hub which were being retained, for example virtual meetings, which 
allowed multi-agency meetings to be organised more easily and frequently 
and a stronger focus on early intervention and prevention of anti-social 
behaviour than enforcement due to the courts being closed during 
lockdowns which made prosecution impossible. 
 
Policing UK and North Yorkshire Police (NYP) were moving to a public 
health approach to policing, which focused less on ‘tertiary’ or reactive 
action e.g. responding to calls/crisis management work which the police 
had traditionally undertaken and more on community level prevention of 
antisocial behaviour. A long term ambition for NYP was also to move to 
place-based working, with problem-solving training provided to staff and 
officers, with the Community Safety Hub being the driver of targeted activity 
in York. 
 
Members discussed with officers the work of the Youth Justice Service and 
which type of interventions were usually most successful in helping with 
addressing anti-social behaviour and other issues around young people. 
Examples included working with the Victim Liaison Officer and 
communities, work with the NYP to help divert young people away from 
anti-social behaviour and towards other activities such as sporting. 
Empowering Youth was discussed, which gave young people the 
opportunity to discuss the issues facing their communities and contribute 
towards solutions. Referrals to the Youth Justice Service usually came 
directly from local police, schools or the courts. 
 
The difficulties of using social media as a means of collecting information 
on social media were discussed, and NYP encouraged people to report any 
issues through official channels rather than via social media which cannot 



be thoroughly monitored. Members raised concerns that trends towards 
virtual meetings would conflict with place-based working, however NYP 
believed that the two could work together, provided that there is always 
some level of physical presence. 
 
The roles of PCSOs was discussed, and members requested that they 
remain posted to an area for as long as possible to enable the building of 
positive relations with the community – it was also requested that when 
police personnel are deployed to an area on a regular basis, they contact 
local councillors to increase co-operation. 
 
It was suggested that future statistics presented to the committee show 
how many individuals are involved in anti-social behaviour, rather than 
solely the number of offences, as well as a comparison of current figures 
with pre-Covid levels of offences. Officers commented that an impact of 
Covid on anti-social behaviour had been significant increases in such 
activity as lockdowns ended as well as increased alcohol abuse. 
 
Resolved: 

i.     That the views of members on the delivery of work to tackle 
antisocial behaviour and how it is reflected in the refresh of this 
priority within the Community Safety Strategy be noted. 
 
Reason: To involve members in the development of service 
delivery in tackling antisocial behaviour in York. 
 

 
38. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for 2021/22. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That an item on the Decent Home Standard and the impact of Covid-
19 and Brexit be brought to the April 2022 meeting of the 
Committee. 

ii. That an item on Q3 Finance Monitor be brought to the April 2022 
meeting. 

iii. Than an item on the Housing Delivery Programme update to 
Executive be brought to the March 2022 forum meeting. 

iv. That the work plan be noted. 
 

Reason: To ensure the Committee has a plan of work for 2021/2022. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.08 pm]. 


